Minutes of the Grant County Fiscal Court December 15, 2020

The Grant County Fiscal Court met in Regular Session via Zoom due to the covid-19
virus on Tuesday December 15, 2020 at 6:30 P.M. at the Grant County Courthouse in
Williamstown, Kentucky. Those in attendance were The Honorable Judge/Executive
Chuck Dills, Magistrate Jacqalynn Riley, Magistrate Shawna Coldiron, and Magistrate
Roger Hﬁmphrey.

Stef)hen Bates, Grant Cougty Attorney, I:at Conrad, Grant County Fiscal Court cletk,
Colton Simpson, Grant County Tax Administrator and Cherish Kennedy; who will be
assuming the duties of Finance Officer and Grant County Fiscal Court Clerk were also

present.

There were no guests who joined the meeting,

the Fiscal Court were present.

s cIndge/Executive :Qhuck Dills presented for a motion to approve the niinutes of the

Regular meeting dated December 1, 2020.
... Amotion was made by Magistrate Humphrey, and was seconded by Magistrate
Sy Coldiron to approve'the minutes of the Regular meeting dated December 1, 2020.
_Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members

present voted in the affirmative.
Judge/Executive Chuck Dills presented for review and a motion to approve the claims
drawn on the General Fund, Road Fund, and Jail Fund dated December 15, 2020 along
with the transfers as presented.
A motién was made by Magistrate Riley, and was seconded by Magistrate

Humphrey to approve the claims drawn on the, General Fund, Road Fund,
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and Jail Fund dated December 15, 2020, along with the transfers as presented.
Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members

present voted in the affirmative.

Judge/Executive Chuck Dills gave the floor to Tabatha Clemons, Grant County Clerk

to present an amendment to her 2020 Annual Budget, and presented for a motion for the
court to approve the amendment to the 2020 budget of the Grant County Clerk,

A motion was madc; by Magistrate Humphrey, and was seconded by Magistrate
Coldiron to approve the amendment to the 2020 Grant County Clerk’s Annual Budget. -
Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members

present voted in the affirmative,

et z‘a:-:_fEI‘abathaf,@l-emoﬁsf}then presented for review and a motion to approve the Grant County

Clerk’s Annual Budget, along with the Anfiual Order setting the maximum amount for
Deputy Clerks and any assistants in whole for 2021,
=zonA'motion was made by Magistrate Riley, and was seconded by Magistrate

. Humphrey to approve the Grant County Clerk’s Annual Budget, along with the

=« AnnualOrder setting the maximum amount for Deputy Clerks and any assistants in

whole for 2021.

- Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members -

present voted in the affirmative.

Judge/Executive Chuck Dills then gave the floor to Brian Maines, Grant County Sheriff
to present his Annual budget and the Annual Order setting the maximum amount for
deputies and assistants’ salaries for 2021,

A motion was made by Magistrate Riley, and was seconded by Magistrate Humphrey
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to approve the Annual budget and the Annual Order setting the maximum amount for
deputies and assistants’ salaries for 2021.

Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none ail members

present voted in the affirmative,

J udge/Executive Chuck Dills presented for a motion to change Cherish Kennedy from
Part-time to full time retroactive to December 1, 2020, and to change her title to Finance
Offiéer and Fiscal Court Clerk eff?ctive January 1, 2021, at an annual salary of
$50,000.00.

A motion was made by Magistrate Humphrey, and was seconded by Magistrate

_ ,,,Riley to change Cherish Kennedy from Part-Time to Full Time retroactive to . -

+ o gffective January 1%, 2021 at an annual salary of $50,000.00.

~~Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members

present voted in the affirmative.

- Judge/Bxecittive Dills presented for review and approval changes to the Grant County

= Detention-Centet Policy and Procedures found on page 8 of the Inmate Handbook. This

_policy addresses . commissary restrictions for electronic cigarettes and placing money onto

~ another inmates’ commissary account.

A moﬁon was made by Magistrate Riley, and was seconded by Magistrate

Coldiron to approve the changes made to the Grant County Detention Center Policy and
Procedures found on page 8 of the Inmate Handbook. This policy addresses commissary
restrictions for electronic cigarettes and placing money onto another inmates’

commissary account.
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Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members
present voted in the affirmative,
Judge/Executive Chuck Dills presented for a motion to declare as surplus, a 2016 Dodge
Caravan VIN # 2C4RDGCGOGR 32740, for thé Grant County Clerk pursuant to
KRS45A.525 and to trade it for another vehicle pursuant to KRS67,0802 (f).
A motion was made by Magistrate Coldiron, and seconded by Magistrate
Humphrey, to declare as surplus, a 2016 Dodge Caravan VIN 2C4RDGCGOGR32740,
for the Grant County Clerk pursuant to KRS45A.525 and to trade it for another vehicle
pursuant to KRS67.0802 (f).

.. Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members
present voted in the afﬁrmative.

- Judge/Fxeciitive Chuck Dills presented for a motion to re-appoint Debby Lucas Angel to

- orrrzisserveas a member of the Grant County Solid Waste Management 109 Board, said term to

vtz U bégin on January 1, 2021, and to expire on December ?;1, 2024.

* A mnotion Was made by Magistrate Humphrey, and seconded by Magistrate Coldiron

e toesappoint Debby Lucas Angel to serve as a member of the Grant County Solid Waste

- zManagement-109 Board, said term to begin on January 1, 2"02'1, and td expire on
December 31, 2024, | |
Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members
present voted in the affirmative.
Judge/Executive Chuck Dills presented for a motion to re-appoint Scot Lahner to
serve as a member of the Grant County Solid Waste Management 109 Board, said term to

begin on January 1, 2021, and to expire on December 31, 2024,
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A motion was made by Magistrate Coldiron, and seconded by Magistrate Riley

to re-appoint Scot Lahner to serve as a member of the Grant County Solid Waste
Management 109 Board, said term to begin on January 1, 2021, and to expitre on
December 31, 2024,

Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there béing none all members

present voted in the affirmative.

Judge/Executive Chuck Dills presented for a motion to re-appoint Brooke Rider
Cummins to-serve as a member of the Grant County Tourist & Convention Commission;
said term to begin on January 1, 2021, and to expire on December 31, 2024,

A motion-was made by Magistrate Coldiron, and was seconded by Magistrate =~ -

<= "Humphrey:tore-appoint Brooke Rider Cummins to serve as a member of the Grant

- . County Tourist & Cofivention Commission; said term to begin on January 1, 2021, and to

expire on December 31, 2024,

- ==zJudge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all members

present voted in the affirmative.

- Judge/Executive Chuck Dills presented for a motion to re-appoint Al Ann Feldmann

to serve as-a member of the Grant County Tourist & Convention Commission; said term
to begin on January 1, 2021, and to expire on December 31, 2024.

A motion was made by Magistrate Riley, and was seconded by Magistrate

Coldiron to re-appoint Al Ann Feldmann to serve as a member of the Grant County
Tourist & Convention Commission; said term to begin on January 1, 2021, and to
expire on December 31, 2024,

Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all membets
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present voted in the affirmative.
Judge/Executive Chuck Dills presented for a motion to re-appoint Mike Brandy to serve

as a member of the Grant County Tourist & Convention Commission said term to begin

on January 1, 2021, and to expire on December 31, 2024.

A motion was made by Magistrate Humphrey, and was seconded by Magistrate

Coldiron to re-appoint Mike Brandy to serve as a member of the Grant County

Tourist & Convention Commission; said term to begin on January 1, 2021, and to

expire on December 31, 2024,

- Judge/Executive Dills called for discussion and there being none all membets

present voted in the affirmative. -

* zxJudgeé/Executive Chuck-Dills then gave a report and gave each of the Magistrates an

opportunity to address the listening audience.

o= Judge/Executive Chuck Dills then stated that no citizens had joined the meeting.
“zwJudge/Bxecutive Chuck-Dills reminded the court that the next meeting of this body will

" -be'held on Tuesday, January 5, 2021. The meeting will be held at the Grant County

Courthouse at 6:30 P.M.
Motion to adjourn was made by Magistrate Riley, and seconded by Magistrate

Coldiron. All members present voted to adjoumn.

O T

CHUCK DILLS
GRANT COUNTY JUDGE/EXECUTIVE
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Al Funds

From: 12/09/2020 To: 12/09/2020

Vendor Claims Register - Detail

RANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT
DECEMBER 09 2020 UTILITIES GENERAL FUND CLAIMS

Voucher Date PO Ne. Invoice Account Account Name Vendor Name Claim Description Pd Check Ameount
00001057 12/09 16003768 01-5401-578-  UTILITIES CITY OF DRY RIDGE SHERMAN TAVERN SEWER BILL O 63.85
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 63.85

00001058 12/09 16003803 01-5401-578- UTILITIES GRANT COD SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT OFFICE BATHROOMS O 146.47
1 Voucher Items Listed 146.47

00001061 12/09 16003813 01-5085-578- MT. ZION COMMUNTITY CENTER (UTILITIES} BULLOCK PEN WATER DISTRICT MT ZIOM FIREHOUSE | 28.54
00001061 12/09 16003813 01-5401-578-  UTILITIES BULLOCK PEN WATER DISTRICT CATTLE BARN M} 28.54
00001061 12/0% 16003813 01-5401-578-  UTILITIES BULLOCK PEN WATER DISTRICT NEW QFFICE BATHROOMS O 180.34
00001061 12/09 16003813 01-5401-578- UTILITIES BULLOCK PEN WATER DISTRICT KITCHEN / PARK a 28.54
00001061 12/09 16003813 01-5401-578- UTILITIES BULLOCK PEN WATER DISTRICT WELFARE HOUSE O 28.54
00001061 12/09 16003813 01-5401-578~ UTILITIES BULLOCK PEN WATER DISTRICT SHERMAN TAVERN O 28.54
6 Voucher Ttems Listed 323.04

3 Vouchers Listed 8 Voucher Ttems Listed 533.36

12/08/2020 10135 am Page 1 of 1




Vendor Claims Register - Detail
IGRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT

DECEMBER 15 2020 GENERAL FUND CLAIMS
Al Funds
From: 12/15/2020 To: 12/15/2020

Voucher Date PO No. Invoice Account Account Name Vendor Name Claim Description Pd Check Amount
Q0001013 12/15 16003777 01-5001-573- TELEPHOMNE CARRIE COLEMAN CELL PHONE O 41.38
1 Voucher Items Listed 41.38
00001014 12/15 16003781 01-5047-567- REFUNDS CLEAN WATER ACTION REFUND FOR BUSINESS 1ICENSE 2020 A 25.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 25.00
00001015 12/15 16003751 01-5080-582- ELECTRIC DUKE ENERGY ELECTRIC FOR ANNEX BUILDING _U 128.21
00001015 12/15 16003751 01-5080-582~ ELECTRIC DUKE ENERGY COURT HOUSE O 153.25
00001015 12/15 16003751 01-5401-578~  UTILITIES DUKE ENERGY SHERMAN TAVERN O 26.93
3 Voucher Items Listed 308.39
00001016 12/15 16003747 14938 01-5057-318- CONTRACT PAYMENT - PAYROLL & COMPUTERE THOMAS & ASSOCIATES INC PAYROLL 12/1/2020 O 471.00
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 471.00
00001017 12/15 16003770 11173 01-5057-705-  COMPUTER EQUIPMENT KNIGHTS TECHNOLOGIES CLOUD BACKUP O 156.60
1 Voucher Items Listed 156.60
00001018 12/15 16003773 141 01-5081-406-  JUSTICE CENTER, BLDG. MAINT. SUPPLIES ~ MCR SERVICES COVID-19 CLEANING NOV 2020 1 180,00
1 Voucher Items Listed 180.00
00001019 12/15 16003746 01-5401-467- RECREATION SUPPLIES, EQUIP. & REPAIRS  MULLINS SUPPLY BARN INC NAILS FOR BENCHES O 39.99
1 Voucher Items Listed 39.99
00001020 12/15 16003763 1053147 01-5015-435-  SHERIFF, LAW ENFORCEMENT EXPENSE ROYAL DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION DOCUMENT SHREDDING O 50.00
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 50.00
00001021 12/15 16003709 01-5015-592- SHERIFF, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE TIRE CITY OF KENTUCKY LLC DBA GRANT COUIOIL CHANGE D 57.96
1 Voucher Items Listed 57.96
00001022 12/15 16003775 01-5001-333~ MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT ON CCPIER U S BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASE O 117.58
00001022 12/15 16003775 01-5015-445- OFFICE SUPPLIES U S BANCORP EQUIFMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASES O 235.14
00001022 12/15 16003775 01-5205-445- OFFICE SUPPLIES & EQUIPMENT U S BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASE O 117.57
00001022 12/15 16003775 01-5212-445- OFFICE SUPPLIES U S BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASE | 117.57
4 Voucher Items Listed 587.86
00001023 12/15 16003784 01-5015-455- PETROLEUM PRODUCTS VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC PETRCLEUM SHERIFF OFFICE O 4,071.75
00001023 12/15 16003784 01-5115-455- PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, GASOLINE & QOIL ETCVOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC PETRCLEUM BUILDING INSPECTOR O 98.25
00001023 12/15 16003784 01-5130-455- PETROLEUM PRODUCTS - GAS, OIL, ETC. VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC PETRCLEUM EMA O 52.01
00001023 12/15 16003784 01-5212-455- PETROLEUM PRODUCTS VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC SOLID WASTE PETROLEUM [ 39.40
00001023 12/15 16003784 01-5401-455- PETROLEUM PRODUCTS - GASOLINE, OIL ETCVOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC PARKS PETROLEUM O 207.37
5 Voucher Ttems Listed 4,478.78

12/14/2020 11:30 am
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il Funds

From: 12/15/2020 To: 12/15/2020

Vendor Claims Register - Detail

[GRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT
DECEMBER 15 2020 GENERAL FUND CLAIMS

Voucher Date PC No. Invoice Account Account Narie Vendor Name Claim Description Pd Check Amount
Q0001024 12/15 16003755 2854 01-5057-318- CONTRACT PAYMENT - PAYROLL & COMPUTERWESTCC CONSULTING INC IT SUPPORT FOR NOVEMBER 1 1,592.50
1 Voucher Items Listed 1,592.50

00001038 12/15 16003653 200982121 01-5080-406- BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN DRILL BIT O 14.83
1 Voucher Items Listed 14.83

00001039 12/15 16003288 242154314 01-5205-385- VETERINARY SERVICES INTERVET INC MEDICATIONS O 1,021.09
1 Voucher Items Listed 1,021.09

00001040 12/15 16003794 1884852 01-5205-385-  VETERINARY SERVICES UCAN NONPROFIT SPAY/NEUTER CLI 11/10/20 VET SERVICES |} 743.00
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 743.00

00001041 12/15 16003791 01-5085-578- MT. ZION COMMUNITY CENTER (UTILITIES) OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE MT ZION FIRE HOUSE UTILITIES O 109.77
1 Voucher Items Listed 109.77

00001042 12/15 16003792 55528 01-5205-385- VETERINARY SERVICES SIMPSON VETERINARY SERVICES 11/30/20 RABIES #8512 O 12.00
1 voucher Items Listed 12.00

00001045 12/15 16003797 120320 01-5015-445- OFFICE SUPPLIES CRYSTAL AND HINCKLEY SPRINGS BOTTLED WATER (W} 60.70
1 Voucher Items Listed 60.70

00001046 12/15 16003682 137569437001 01-5015-435- SHERIFF, LAW ENFORCEMENT EXPENSE OFFICE DEPCT BATTERIES / CALCULATOR RIBBON O 152.59
1 Voucher Ttemns Listed 152.59

00001047 12/15 16003800 07025 01-5015-592- SHERIFF, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE PILES CHEVROLET BUICK INC REMOVE & REINSTALL CENTER CONSOLE AND EQUIPM [] 414.82
1 Voucher Items Listed 414,82

00001048 12/15 16003801 002475002 01-5081-366- SOLID WASTE PICKUP REPUBLIC SERVICES # 798 SOLID WASTE O 135.88
1 Voucher Items Listed 139.88

00001049 12/15 16003755 11653413 01-5015-592- SHERIFF, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE S&S TIRE TIRES FQR STOCK O 548.00
00001049 12/15 16003755 01-5015-592~ SHERIFF, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE S&S TIRE TIRES FOR WRIGHT O 524.00
2 Voucher Items Listed 1,072.00

00001050 12/15 16003658 127123752 01-5080-741-  IMPROVEMENTS & CONSTRUCTION ULINE INC STORAGE CABINET AND MAIL SORTER O 654.48
. 1 Voucher Ttems Listed 694.48

80001054 12/15 16003805 202011 01-5025-539- ADVERTISING LEGAL NOTICES GRANT COUNTY NEWS LEGAL AND QRDINANCE NOTICES O 102.76
1 Voucher Items Listed 102,76

00001055 12/15 16003808 01-5015-569- REGISTRATION, CONFERENCES & TRAINING AMERICAN POLICE CANINE ASSOCIATICN LTD> MEMBERSHIP DUES JACOBS,R. MORGAN, M. MORGAN O 150.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 150.00

00001060 12/15 16003812 2101.220 01-5057-705-  COMPUTER EQUIPMENT RMB AGENCY INC WEBSITE MAINTENANCE O 50.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 50.00
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Vendor Claims Register - Detail

IGRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT
IDECEMBER 15 2020 GENERAL FUND CLAIMS
il Funds

From: 12/15/2020 To: 12/15/2020

Veoucher Date PO No. Invoice Account Account Name Yendar Name Claim Description Pd Check Amount
00001062 12/15 16003815 34215 01-5015-592- SHERIFF, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE QUICK LUBE PLUS LLC 2020 TAHOE W 325.87
00001062 12/15 16003831 34237 01-5015-592- SHERIFF, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE QUICK LUBE PLUS LLC OIL CHANGE O 32.25
2 Voucher Items Listed 358.12
00001063 12/15 16003810 01-5081-578- JUSTICE CENTER, UTILITIES CINCINNATI BELL. TELEPHONE ELEVATOR TELEPHONE D 151.28
1 Voucher Items Listed 191.28
00001064 12/15 16003809 01-5001-573-  TELEPHONE CINCINNATI BELL TELEPHONE DES [l 53.44
1 Veucher Items Listed 53.44
Q0001065 12/15 16003814 167243A 01-5135-333~ MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT - SIRENS RCS COMMUNICATIONS BALANCE DUE ON INV. # 167243 O 10.00
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 10.00
00001066 12/15 16003818 304652 01-5081-588- FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & ELEVATOR D-C ELEVATOR COMPANY INC ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE (W] 362.97
1 Voucher Items Listed 362.97
00001071 12/15 16003820 01-5015-551- SHERIFF'S ASOCIATION DUES KY SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATICN YEARLY MEMBERSHIP DUES O 853.00
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 853.00
00001072 12/15 16003752 01-5057-318- CONTRACT PAYMENT - PAYROLL & COMPUTER FORCHT BANK NOV TIME CLOCK SERVICE FOR SHERIFF & JAIL a 155.23
00001072 12/15 16003752 01-5057-318~ CONTRACT PAYMENT - PAYROLL & COMPUTER FORCHT BANK NCV TIME CLOCK SERVICE FOR ROAD DEPT [ 15,96
2 Voucher Items Listed 171.19
00001073 12/15 16003680 01-5212-548- SPECIAL PROJECTS FORCHT BANK SPECIAL PROJIECTS O 318.36
00001072 12/15 16003681 01-5212-548- SPECIAL PROIECTS FORCHT BANK GLOVES FOR LITTER PRCGRAM | 317.78
00001073 12/15 16003681 01-5212-548- SPECIAL PROJECTS FORCHT BANK CREDIT FOR RETURN O (68.85)
3 Voucher Itemns Listed 567.29
00001074 12/15 16003659 01-5135-574- TRAINING FORCHT BANK KEMA MEMBERSHIP | 50.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 50.00
00001075 12/15 16003604 01-5080-406- BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES FORCHT BANK BOTTLE WATER O 11.94
00001075 12/15 16003622 01-5080-406~ BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES FORCHT BANK COFFEE O 13.58
00001075 12/15 16003675 01-5080-406- BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES FORCHT BANK PAINT BRUSHES a 10.99
00001075 12/15 16003563 01-5401-467- RECREATION SUPPLIES, EQUIP. & REPAIRS FORCHT BANK WIFI HOT SPOTS O 194.49
4 Voucher Items Listed 231.40
00001076 12/15 16003646 01-5115-592- VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE FCRCHT BANK TOOL BOX O 229.99
00001076 12/15 16003647 01-5115-592-  VEHICLE REPAIR & MAINTENANCE FORCHT BANK FLOOR MAT O 123.10
2 Voucher Items Listed 353.09
00001080 12/15 16003645 1493223 031-5401-467- RECREATION SUPPLIES, EQUIP. & REPAIRS WRIGHT IMPLEMENT 2 iLC MOWER BELT O 60.79
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IGRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT
IDECEMBER 15 2020 GENERAL FUND CLAIMS
Wil Funds

From: 12/15/2020 To: 12/15/2020

Vendor Claims Register - Detail

Voucher Date PO No. Involce Account Account Name Vendor Name Claim Description Pd Check Amount
1 Voucher Items Listed 60.79

00001081 12/15 16003600 01-5057-705-  COMPUTER EQUIPMENT FORCHT BANK EXTERNAL HARD DRIVE O 44.97
00001081 12/15 16003423 01-5401-569-  REGISTRATIONS, CONFERENCES & TRAINING FORCHT BANK KRPS FALL CONFERENCE O 280.54
00001081 12/15 16003571 01-5401-592- VEHICLE MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS FORCHT BANK CAR WASH JEEP O 10.00
3 Voucher Items Listed 335.51

00001082 12/15 16003827 20-1764 01-5080-352-  ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE TRI-STATE ELEVATOR INC ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE O 467.00
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 467.00

00001083 12/15 16003506 BC1249630 01-5015-481-  SHERIFF UNIFORMS GALLS LLC DBA ROY TAILORS UNIFORMS UNIFORMS Od 405,11
1 Voucher Items Listed 405.11

00001085 12/15 16003830 01-5080-582~ ELECTRIC OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE EIBECK LANE SIREN O 32.04
1 Voucher Items Listed 32.04

00001086 12/15 16003832 01-9400-299- EDUCATION COLTCN SIMPSON 1 CLASS AT NKU O 1,887.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 1,887.00

00001089 12/15 16003778 139551364001 01-5001-445- CC. JUDGE/EXEC., OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE DEPOT ENVELOPE MOISTENER a 18.45
00001089 12/15 16003778 01-5001-445- CQ. JUDGE/EXEC., OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE DEPOT TONER CARTRIDGE D 51.72
00001089 12/15 16003705 8365001/8366 01-5015-435- SHERIFF, LAW ENFORCEMENT EXPENSE OFFICE DEPOT DATA STICK PRO FLASH DRIVE/ MONEY RECEIPT BOO [] 81.89
3 Voucher Items Listed 152.07

44 Vouchers Listed 66 Voucher Ttems Listed 19,268.68
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Vendor Claims Register - Detail

GRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT
DECEMBER 09 2020 UTILITIES ROAD FUND CLAIMS

Al Funds
From: 12/09/2020 To: 12/09/2020

Voucher Date PO No. Invoice Account Account Name Vendar Name Claim Description Pd Check Armount
00001058 12/09 16003769 02-6105-578- UTILITIES CITY OF DRY RIDGE WATER BILL O 25.24
1 Voucher Items Listed 25.24
1 Vouchers Listed 1 Vaucher Items Listed 25.24

Page 1l of 1

12/09/2020 08:08 am



Vendor Claims Register - Detail

IGRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT

INFCEMBER 15 2020 ROAD FUND CLAIMS
il Funds
From: 12/15/2020 To: 12/15/2020

Voucher Date PO No. Involce Account Account Name Vendar Name Claim Description Pd Check Amount
00001025 12/15 16003362 02-6105-588-  MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - EQUIPMENT & VEH CORNERSTONE EQUIPMENT CO BRUSHES FOR STREET SWEEPER | 962.50
1 Voucher Items Listed 262.50

00001026 12/15 16003712 36813 02-6105-588- MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - EQUIPMENT & VEHJ EDINGER AND SCN INC BEARINGS FOR SALT BOX )] 381.80
00001026 12/15 16003711 36817 02-6105-588-  MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - EQUIPMENT & VEHJ EDINGER AND SON INC 2 FLOOR CHAINS FOR SALT BOXES Od 3,406.28
2 Voucher Items Listed 3,788.08

Q0001027 12/15 16003782 02-6105-427- GARAGE SUPPLIES VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC PETROLEUM NOV. 2020 D 467.25
1 Voucher Items Listed 467.25

Q0001037 12/15 16003789 202065 02-6105-447~ ROAD MATERIALS RIEGLER BLACKTQP INC SURFACE 25 ASPHALT 180.53 TN [} 9,025.50
1 Voucher Items Listed 9,026.50

00001043 12/15 16003796 106724544 02-6105-588-  MAINTENANCE & REPAIR - EQUIPMENT 8 VEH JASPER ENGINE EXCHANGE INC BALANCE DUE ON INV#10672454 ! 800.00
1 Voucher Items Listad 800.00

00001044 12/15 16003537 2253049 02-6105-330- LAUNDRY UNIFIRST CORPCRATION LAUNDRY [l 98.01
00001044 12/15 16003531 2266013 02-6105-330- LAUNDRY UNIFIRST CORPCRATION 11/6/2020 O 98.01
00001044 12/15 16003631 2269023 02-6105-330- LAUNDRY UNIFIRST CORPCRATION 11/13/2020 [ 48.01
00001044 12/15 16003728 2272001 02-6105-330- LAUNDRY UNIFIRST CORPCRATION LAUNDRY O 98.01
00001044 12715 16003790 2275052 02-6105-330~ LAUNDRY UNIFIRST CORPORATION LAUNDRY 11/27/20 O 98.01
5 Voucher Iterns Listed 490.05

00001051 12/15 16003553 2185-192387  02-6105-427-  GARAGE SUPPLIES OREILLY AUTOMOTIVE STORES INC DIESEL INJECTOR CLEANER KIT O 160.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 160.00

00001052 12/15 16003237 37315 02-6105-713- HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT MEYER TRUCK EQUIPMENT VENTURD CRANE D 18,875.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 18,875.00

00001067 12/15 16003819 02-6105-364- ROAD RENTALS AIRGAS USA LLC OXYGEN AND ACETYLENE TANK O 118.85
1 Vaucher Items Listed 118.85

00001090 12/15 16003575 505852 02-6105-382- DRUG TESTING ST ELIZABETH BUSINESS HEALTH DRUG TESTING 0 88.00
Q0001090 12/15 16003575 5058524 02-9400-203-  EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE ST ELIZABETH BUSINESS HEALTH PHYSICAL EXAMS O 110.00
2 Voucher Items Listed 198.00

00001091 12/15 16003839 02-6105-578-  UTILITIES OWEN ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE METER #125907 O 58.62
00001091 12/15 16003839 02-6105-578- UTILITIES CWEN ELECTRIC COCQPERATIVE METER # 135521 O 187.86
Q0001091 12/15 16003839 02-6105-578- UTILITIES OWEN ELECTRIC COCPERATIVE METER # 141406 O 85.83
3 Voucher Items Listed 342.31

11 Vouchers Listed 19 Voucher Items Listed 35,228.54

12/14/2020 11:32 am Page 1 of 1




Vendor Claims Register - Detail
IGRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT
WECEMBER 15 2020 JAIL FUND CLAIMS
W/ Funds
From: 12/15/2020 To: 12/15/2020
Voucher Date PO No. Inveice Account Account Name vendor Name Claim _um.mn_._uﬁ_c: Pd Check Amount
00001028 12/15 16003764 Ownm“_bu.nmwuu NATURAL GAS DUKE ENERGY NATURAL GAS O 917.85
1 Voucher Items Listed 917.85
00001029 12/15 15003495 151563 03-5101-411- CUSTODIAL SUFPPLIES GCP ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC INDUSTRIAL CLEANER O 780.00
00001029 12/15 16003456 151538 03-5101-411- CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES GCP ENVIRCNMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC LAUNDRY DETERGENT ] 90.00
00001029 12/15 16003741 151963 03-5101-411~ CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES GCP ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC CHERRY CLEAN 1 780.00
00001028 12/15 16003502 151939 03-5101-453- PERSONAL HYGIENE GCP ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS LIC LAUNDRY DETERGENT M 270.00
00001025 12/15 16003630 151952 03-5101-453~ PERSONAL HYGIENE GCP ENVIRCNMENTAL SOLUTIONS LLC LAUNDRY PODS for INMATE LAUNDRY O 450.00
5 Voucher Items Listed 2,370.00
Q0001030 12/15 16003785 03-5101-550- INMATE MEDICATICN GRANT CO DRUGS INC GRANT CO RETURNS 11/9/20 | (40.65)
Q0001030 12/15 16003785 03-5101-550- INMATE MEDICATION GRANT CO DRUGS INC STATE RETURNS 11/9/20 O (25.89)
00001030 12/15 16003785 03-5101-550- INMATE MEDICATION GRANT CO DRUGS INC RETURNS O (2.24)
00001030 12/15 16003785 03-5101-550- INMATE MEDICATION GRANT CC DRUGS INC STATE RETURNS 11/24/20 O {39.25)
00001030 12/15 16003785 03-5101-550- INMATE MEDICATION GRANT CC DRUGS INC GRANT CO INMATES NOV RX a 2,002.39
00001030 12/15 16003785 03-5101-550~ INMATE MEDICATION GRANT CO DRUGS INC STATE INMATES NOV RX | 1,978.99
& Voucher Items Listed 3,873.35
00001031 12715 16003771 03-5101-348- SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM (SAP) SHEPHERDS HOUSE NCVEMBER 2020 (MALE) a 10,872.00
00001031 12/15 16003771 03-5101-348- SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM (SAP) SHEPHERDS HOUSE NOVEMBER 2020 (FEMALE) ] 4,509.00
00001031 12/15 16003771 0-2 03-5101-348-A SOAR PROGRAM SHEPHERDS HOUSE NOVEMBER 2020 (MALE) O 8,775.00
3 Voucher Items Listed 24,156.00
00001032 12/15 16003776 03-5101-445- OFFICE SUPPLIES U S BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE COPIER LEASES [ 235.14
1 Voucher Items Listed 235.14
00001033 12/15 16003783 03-5101-455- PETROLEUM PRODUCTS VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC PETROLEUM NGV 2020 O 22523
1 Voucher Items Listed 225.28
00001034 12/15 16003420 15887 03-5101-516- HEATING 8 AIR MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS BLAU MECHAINICAL INC LABOR PRIOR TQ INSPECTION O 2,700.00
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 2,700.00
00001035 12/15 16003786 1766508 03-5101-382- DRUG TESTING DISA INC 11/15/20 (] 103.2¢
00001035 12/15 16003786 1760352 03-5101-382-  DRUG TESTING DISA INC 10/31/20 O 77.40
00001035 12/15 16003786 1748090 03-5101-382- DRUG TESTING DISA INC 10/15/20 1 103.20
00001035 12/15 16003786 1740797 03-5101-382- DRUG TESTING DISA INC 9/30/20 O 103.2C
00001035 12/15 16003786 1732988 {03-5101-382- DRUG TESTING DISA INC 9/15/20 O 103.20
00001035 12/15 16003785 1723916 03-5101-382- DRUG TESTING DISA INC 8/31/20 1 283.80
12/14/2020 11:40 am ) Page 1 of 3




Vendor Claims Register - Detail

IGRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT

\IDECEMBER 15 2020 JAIL FUND CLAIMS
W/ Funds
From: 12/15/2020 To: 12/15/2020

12/14/2020 11:40 am

Voucher Date PO No. Invoice Account Account Name Vendor Name Claim Description Pd Check Amount
00001035 12/15 16003786 1776149 03-5101-382- DRUG TESTING DISA INC 11/30/20 O 77.40
7 Voucher Items Listed 851.40

00001036 12/15 16003787 259399 D3-5101-346- PEST CONTROL SELECT PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL a 45.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 45.00

00001053 12/15 16003670 11689007 03-5101-592- VEHICLE REPAIRS S8&S TIRE TIRES FOR STOCK O 584.00
1 Voucher Items Listed 584.00

00001056 12/15 16003802 2313118 03-5101-334~ BUILDING REPAIRS BRAKEFIRE INC DBA SILCO FIRE & SECURITY SERVICE FOR FIRE ALARM [} 329.50
1 Voucher Items Listed 329.50

00001068 12715 16003817 0335373831 03-5101-333- MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS CINTAS FIRE 636525 MONTHLY MONITORING O 32.92
1 Voucher Items Listed 3292

00001069 12/15 16003811 03-5101-573- TELEPHCGNE CINCINNATI BELL TELEPHONE FAX LINES O 176.42
1 Voucher Items Listed 17642

Q0001070 12/15 16003816 34220 03-5101-592- VEHICLE REPAIRS QUICK LUBE PLUS LILC 2014 TAHCE D 201.41
00001070 12/15 16003816 34226 03-5101-592-  VEHICLE REPAIRS QUICK LUBE PLUS LLC 2018 TRANSIT VAN O 28.24
2 Voucher Items Listed 229.65

Q0001077 12/15 16003522 03-5101-445- OFFICE SUPPLIES FORCHT BANK 2 HARD DRIVES O 129.00
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 129.00

00001078 12/15 16003618 03-5101-336- EQUIPMENT REPAIRS FORCHT BANK DRYER PART O 49.62
Q0001078 12/15 16003617 03-5101-406- BUILDING MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES FORCHT BANK USB CONNECTING CABLE [} 13.88
2 Voucher Items Listed 63.50

Q0001079 12/15 16003306 0236438 03-5101-453- PERSONAL HYGIENE CHARM TEX PRISONER HYGIENE D 159.50
1 Voucher Items Listed 199.50

00001084 12/15 16003829 923096 03-5101-481- STAFF UNIFORMS CMS UNIFORMS & EQUIPMENT INC STAFF UNIFORMS [} 105.00
1 Veucher Items Listed 105.00

00001087 12/15 16003837 3654 03-5101-386- MEDICAL CONTRACTS QCHC OF KENTUCKY INC JAN 2021 MEDICAL SERVICES O 66,701.43
1 Voucher Ttems Listed 66,701.43

00001088 12/15 16003779 13975633001  03-5101-445- QFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE DEPOT QFFICE SUPPLIES ] 201.46
1 Voucher Items Listad 201.46

00001092 12/15 16003637 4066243026 03-5101-411- CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES CINTAS CORPORATION #312 MATS / 11/3/2020 O 98B.56
00001092 12/15 16003652 4067489236 03-5101-411- CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES CINTAS CORPORATION #312 FOYER MATS O 98.56
2 Voucher Ttems Listed 197.12
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Vendor Claims Register - Detail
IGRANT COUNTY FISCAL COURT
IDECEMBER 15 2020 JAIL FUND CLAIMS

i Funds
From: 12/15/2020 To: 12/15/2020

Pd Check

Amount

Voucher Date PO No. Invoice Account Account Name

Vender Name

Claim Description

104,323.52

21 Vouchers Listed

41 Voucher Items Listed

Page 3 of 3
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ORDER TO TRANSFER FUNDS

Fund A/C Explanation A/C Code Fund Amount of Transfer
{Decrease)} {Increase)

GENERAL FUND:

Interfund Transfer 01-4909 $30,000.00

JAIL FUND:

Interfund Transfer 03-4910 $30,000.00

Total $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Peggy Updike
Grant County Treasurer

Transfer Request: December 15, 2020



ORDER TO TRANSFER FUNDS

Fund A/C Explanation A/C Code Fund Amount of Transfer
{Decrease) (Increase)

GENERAL FUND:

Interfund Transfer 01-4909 $115,000.00

JAIL FUND:

Interfund Transfer 03-4910 $115,000.00

Total $115,000.00 $115,000.00

Peggy Updike
Grant County Treasurer

Transfer Request: December 15, 2020




Print Date:  12/07/2020 12:44 pm

Form For Budget, Cumulative Quarterly Report and Annual Settlement For Calendar Year

GRANT COUNTY

Part One - Summary and Reconciliation of All Accounts

Amendment
SHOW & DESCRIBE 2020 FEE ACCOUNT 2020 FEE ACCOUNT GRANT ACCOUNT
ALL ACCOUNTS BUDGET ESTIMATE ACTUAL ACTUAL

Beqgining Balance Plus Receipt YTD 9,478,286 9,213,097
Total Disbursements YTD 9,409,729 9,027,655
Book Balance €8,557 185,442
Bank Statement Balance 422,317
Plus Deposit in Transit
Less Outstanding Checks
Less Other {Credit minus Debit)
Reconciled Bank Balance 422,317

Accoupts Receivable as of 12/31

Unpaid Obligations

Excess Fees

To the best of my knowledge the information reported herein for the
quarter ended 11/30/2020 Is accurate and complete.

M%@g@_

Signature - County Clerk

/218 T~

Date

Approve by the fiscal court on the /_5 day of MQ_, 20

/2-/8-8020

Signature - County Executive/Judge

Date




GRANT COUNTY Print Date: 12/7/2020  12:44 pm

QUARTERLY REPORT - TO DLG Page 1 of 5
AMENDMENT
Receipts Start: 01/01/2020 Receipts End: 11/30/2020 Period: 01/01/2020 thru 11/30/2020 using payment for accounts: 20G - 20G

Description 2020 Budget JAN - MAR APR - JUN JUL - SEP OCT - DEC YEAR TO DATE
DETAIL OF ALL REVENUES RECEIVED
FEDERAL GRANTS/REIMBURSEMENTS
STATE GRANTS I
Librarles and Archives/HB537
STATE FEES FOR SERVICES

Tax Bill Preparation

Registration of Voters $121 B $120,25 . ' $120.25
Relmburserrnénts: T
" Election/Bd Tax Appeal Reimburs 4808 ' $1,115.00 $100.00 $1,215.00
Delinquent Tax Commission - i 7 .
'FISCAL GOURT o
Tax Bill Preparation Fee $6,000 $4,676.25 $4,675.25

Registration of Voters

Real Estate Conveyance for PVA

Fiscal Court Clerk

Relmbursements:

County Reimbursement

Election Expense Reimbursement $7,393 $600.00 $600.00
LICENSES AND TAXES

Motor Vehicle:

Licenses and Transfers . $885,000 $283,069.68 $225,335".49 $242,363,19 $117,5917.23 $868,359,59

Child Victim Fund ‘

Usage Tax - $5,225,000 $1,224,290.94  $1,074,54300  $1,774,519.72  $1,009,291.72 $5,082,645.38

Notary Fees o o l 7

Lien Release Fees $14,000 $3,362.00 $1,056.00 $1,016.00 $3,152,00 $8,586.00

Tangible Property Tax (Motax) $2,300,000 $710,003.64 $574,5A58.98 $590,649.03 $349,398.15 $2,224,609.80

Miscelianeous Income . $41,000 $810.00 $14,857.90 $22,541.06  $2,673.00 $40,881.96
Licenses: o '

Fish and Game

Marriage $6,310 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $2,320.00 $1,160:00 $5,480.00
B Occupétional '
Misc license
" Deed Transfer Tax $98,000 $26,308.00 $17,286.00 $29,838,50 $24,157.50 $97,590.00
Delinquent faxes $401,000 $23,783.26 $148,887.64 $222,332.52 o $5,935.57 $400,938.99
FEE; COLLECT'ED FOR SERVICES N
Recordings: -
Bail Bonds
Chattel Mortgages & Financing St $65,000 $15,518.00 $13,400.00 $20,368.00 $1_17250.00 $60,536.00
Deeds $35,000 $7,220.00 $6,297.00 $10,578.00 $6,925.00 $31,020.00
Leases $265
Liens & Lis Pendens $9,500 $2,155.00 £930.00 $4,425.00 $702.00 $8,212.00
Power of Attorney $2,500 $560,00 $686.00 $929.00 $521.0C $2,656.00
Releases $38,000 $8,798.00 $6,775.00 $11,093.00 $8,130.00 $37,796.00
Real Estate Mortgages/Fixture Filin $80,000 